

FILED
07-21-2023
Clerk of Circuit Court
La Crosse County WI
2022CV000555

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT

LA CROSSE COUNTY

MARY JO WERNER,

Plaintiff,

vs.

GINNY DANKMEYER,

Defendant.

Case No. 22-cv-555

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE ANDREW GOODMAN FOUNDATION AND
COMMON CAUSE WISCONSIN
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST FOR RELIEF

BROMBERG LAW LLC
Yael Bromberg, Esq.*
43 West 43rd Street, Suite 32
New York, NY 10036-7424
ybromberg@bromberglawllc.com
**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

LAW FORWARD
Elizabeth M. Pierson, SBN 1115866
222 W. Washington Ave., Suite 250
Madison, WI 53703
epierson@lawforward.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....2

ARGUMENT5

I. AGE DISCRIMINATION IN BALLOT ACCESS IS CONSTITUTIONALLY IMPERMISSIBLE UNDER FEDERAL AND STATE LAW.5

A. FEDERAL LAW5

B. WISCONSIN STATE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW9

II. VOTER RESIDENCY TESTS TARGETED AT YOUTH VOTERS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THEY ARE VAGUE, ARBITRARY, AND BASED ON THE PRESUMPTION OF NON-RESIDENCY. 11

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Anderson v. Celebrezze</u> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	13, 15
<u>Bright v. Baesler</u> , 336 F. Supp. 527 (E.D. Ky. 1971).....	14
<u>Dunn v. Blumenstein</u> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	16
<u>Hicks v. Miranda</u> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	12
<u>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</u> , 479 Mich. 1, 740 N.W.2d 444 (2007).....	14
<u>In re Vill. of Chenequa</u> , 197 Wis. 163, 221 N.W. 856 (1928)	15
<u>Jolicoeur v. Mihaley</u> , 488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971)	14
<u>League of Women Voters of Wisconsin Educ. Network, Inc. v. Walker</u> , 2014 WI 97, 357 Wis. 2d 360, 851 N.W.2d 302	9, 15
<u>Newburger v. Peterson</u> , 344 F. Supp. 559 (D.N.H. 1972)	14
<u>Ownby v. Dies</u> , 337 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Tex. 1971)	14
<u>Picou v. Gillum</u> , 813 F.2d 1121 (11th Cir. 1987)	12
<u>State ex rel. Knowlton v. Williams</u> , 5 Wis. 308 (1856).....	15
<u>State ex rel. McGrael v. Phelps</u> , 144 Wis. 1, 128 N.W. 1041 (1910).....	9
<u>State ex rel. Sonneborn v. Sylvester</u> , 26 Wis. 2d 43, 132 N.W.2d 249 (1965).....	10
<u>State v. Kohler</u> , 200 Wis. 518, 228 N.W. 895 (1930)	9
<u>Symm v. United States</u> , 439 U.S. 1105 (1979)	12, 13, 14
<u>United States v. Texas</u> , 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978)	12
<u>Wilkins v. Bentley</u> , 385 Mich. 670, 189 N.W.2d 423 (1971)	14
<u>Worden v. Mercer Cnty Bd. of Elections</u> , 61 N.J. 325 (1972)	11, 12, 13, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	5, 6, 16
U.S. CONST. amend. XV	5
U.S. CONST. amend. XIX	5
U.S. CONST. amend. XXVI	passim
Wis. Const. Art. I, s. 1.....	10
Wis. Const. Art. I, s. 22.....	11
Wis. Const. Art. III, s 1	9, 10, 16
Wis. Const. Art. III, s. 2(1)	15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.A. § 1971(a)(2)(A)(since transferred to 52 U.S.C.A. § 10101)	12, 16
42 U.S.C.A. § 1973aa-1	5, 7
42 U.S.C.A. § 1973bb	7
Wis. Stat. § 6.10(4)	4, 16
Wis. Stat. § 6.10(12).....	4, 16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 92-26 (1971) (accompanying S.J. Res. 7, 92d Cong. (1971))	3, 6
1971 AJR 48 “Drafting Request,” Mar. 11, 1971 (LRB File Copy)	7
1971 AJR 48 Cover Page, Mar. 25, 1971 (LRB File Copy).....	8
1971 SJR 46 Cover Page, Apr. 13, 1971 (LRB File Copy).....	8
Bulletin of the Proceedings of the Wis. Leg., 1971 Assembly Regular Session	8
Bulletin of the Proceedings of the Wis. Leg., 1971 Senate Regular Session	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Constitution of the United States of America Analysis and Interpretation, 44 (CRS 2013), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-CONAN-2013/pdf/GPO-CONAN-2013.pdf	8
Eric S. Fish, Note, <u>The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Enforcement Power</u> , 121 YALE L.J. 1168 (2012)	5
Jennifer Frost, <u>The GOP once Supported Youth Voting and Encouraged Participation</u> , WASH. PO. (Dec. 5, 2022), https://www.washingtonpost.com/made-by-history/2022/12/05/young-voters-republicans/ (last accessed July 21, 2023)	7
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <u>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</u> , 119 MICH. L. REV. 859 (2021), <i>available at</i> : https://scholarship.law.columbia.edu/faculty_scholarship/2654 (last accessed July 21, 2023).....	10
Joshua Douglas, <u>The Right to Vote under State Constitutions</u> , 67 VAND. L. REV. 1 (Jan. 2014).....	10
Richard Nixon, <u>Remarks at the Ceremony Marking the Certification of the 26th Amendment to the Constitution</u> , The American Presidency Project (Jul. 5, 1971), https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/remarks-ceremony-marking-the-certification-the-26th-amendment-the-constitution (last accessed July 21, 2023) ..	8
ROBERT F. WILLIAMS & LAWRENCE FRIEDMAN, THE LAW OF AMERICAN STATE CONSTITUTIONS (2023)	10

ROBERT STERN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 287 (6th ed. 1986)	12
Yael Bromberg, <u>The Future is Unwritten: Reclaiming the Twenty-Sixth Amendment</u> , 74 RUTGERS U. L. REV. 1671 (January 2023)	6
Yael Bromberg, <u>Youth Voting Rights and the Unfulfilled Promise of the Twenty-Sixth Amendment</u> , 21 U. PA. J. CONST. LAW 1105 (2019).....	5
Youth Electoral Significance Index, Center for Information & Research on Civic Learning and Engagement (“CIRCLE”), Tufts University, <i>available at</i> : https://circle.tufts.edu/yesi2022 (2022 YESI); https://circle.tufts.edu/yesi2020 (2020 YESI); https://circle.tufts.edu/yesi2018 (2018 YESI).....	4
